

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)

)

v.)

)

JOSHUA JEZREEL DUNCAN)

)

From Catawba County
19-CRS-53701-02; 20-CRS-1227

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
OPENING BRIEF**

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE
REVIEW 2

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

 I. EVENTS LEADING UP TO AND ON 26 JULY 2019
 3

 II. REPORTS ON 26 JULY 2019 WARRANT
 EXECUTION..... 8

 III. MOTION TO SUPPRESS HEARING..... 9

 IV. ORDER DENYING MOTION TO SUPPRESS 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR.
 DUNCAN’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS WHEN LAW
 ENFORCEMENT SUBSTANTIALLY AND
 WILLFULLY VIOLATED STATUTORY KNOCK-
 AND-ANNOUNCE REQUIREMENTS. 12

 A. Standard of Review 12

 B. Many of the trial court’s findings of fact are not
 supported by competent evidence. 12

 C. Law enforcement substantially and willfully
 violated the knock-and-announce statutory
 requirements when they forcibly entered Apartment A
 at approximately 6:46AM on 26 July 2019..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Griffin v. Absolute Fire Control, Inc., 269 N.C. App. 193,
837 S.E.2d 420 (2020)..... 14

Herring v. United States, 555 U.S. 135 (2009) 28

Hudson v. Michigan, 547 U.S. 586 (2006) 25, 26, 27

In re Helms, 127 N.C. App. 505, 491 S.E.2d 672 (1997) ... 14

Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10 (1948) 25

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007) 13

Sherrill v. Sherrill, 275 N.C. App. 151, 853 S.E.2d 246
(2020)..... 19

State v. Bedient, 247 N.C. App. 314, 786 S.E.2d 319 (2016)
..... 13, 14

State v. Biber, 365 N.C. 162, 712 S.E.2d 874 (2011)..... 12

State v. Brown, 35 N.C. App. 634, 242 S.E.2d 184 (1978)
..... 22, 24, 28

State v Eagle, 879 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. App. 2022) 13

State v. Johnson, 279 N.C. App. 475, 865 S.E.2d 673 (2021)
..... 13

State v. Marshall, 94 N.C. App. 20, 380 S.E.2d 360 (1989)
..... 22

State v. McCombs, 297 N.C. 151, 253 S.E.2d 906 (1979)... 25

State v. Miller, 282 N.C. 633, 194 S.E.2d 353 (1973)..... 25

State v. Parker, 183 N.C. App. 1, 644 S.E.2d 235 (2007)... 12

State v. Vick, 130 N.C. App. 207, 502 S.E.2d 871 (1998)... 22

State v. White, 184 N.C. App. 519, 646 S.E.2d 609 (2007)
..... 21, 23

State v. Willis, 58 N.C. App. 617, 294 S.E.2d 330 (1982)
..... 24, 27, 28, 29

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-249 20, 21, 23, 26

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-251 20, 21, 23, 26

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-974(a)passim

Other Authorities

Willful, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 27

Wikipedia, The Free Encyclopedia, Safety (Gridiron
Football Position), at
[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Safety_\(gridiron_football_po
sition\)](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Safety_(gridiron_football_position)) (noting safety sets up 10 to 15 yards from line of
scrimmage) (last visited 3 March 2023) 10

Wikipedia, The Free Encyclopedia, Penalty Area, at
[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Penalty_area#:~:text=The%
20penalty%20area%20or%2018,yd\)%20in%20front%20of
%20it](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Penalty_area#:~:text=The%20penalty%20area%20or%2018,yd)%20in%20front%20of%20it) (last visited 3 March 2023) 10

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)	
)	
v.)	<u>From Catawba County</u>
)	19-CRS-53701-02; 20-CRS-1227
